Developer by written notice duly recorded in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Fort 

Bend County, Texas. 

SECTION 1.11 "Lot" shall mean and refer to each Lot shown on the Plat. The 

maximum number of Lots that may be created and subjected to the provisions of this 

Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association is one thousand five hundred (1,500). 

SECTION 1.12 "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one 

or more persons or entities, of a fee simple title to any Lot which is a part of the Subdivision, 

including contract sellers, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the